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FINANCIAL SECTION
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aFollett and Company PLLC

Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the City Council of the
City of Howe, Texas

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activity, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Howe, Texas (the
City), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents,

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the City’s preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, business-type activity, each major fund, and
the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Howe, Texas, as of September 30, 2018, and the
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, for the year then ended
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis on pages 5 through 10 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial staternents in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. The retirement
system funding information on pages 54-57 are also not a required part of the basic financial statements
but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America, We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements,
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining nonmajor fund financial
statements on pages 59-60 are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part
of the basic financial statements.

The combining nonmajor fund financial statements are the responsibility of management and were
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion,
the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material respects,
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

A}« brpory FHC

Tom Bean, Texas
July 30, 2019



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of the City of Howe, (the City) we offer readers of the City's financial statemenis this
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2018.

Financial Highlights

= The assets and outflows of the City exceeded its liabilities and inflows at the close of the most
recent fiscal year by $1,194,393 (net position). Even greater than this amount, $1,678,064, reflects
the City's investment in capital (e.g. land, buildings, equipment, infrastructure, and construction in
progress) less any debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses capital
assets to provide services to its citizens; consequently these assets are not available for future
spending. Of the remaining amount, $492,607 is restricted for specific purposes. Remaining is a
($976,278) deficit in unrestricted net position.

« Governmental aclivities net position decreased by $1,594 in comparison with the prior year and
business-type activities net position decreased by $123,833.

s At the close of the current fiscal year, the City's governmental funds reported combined ending
fund balances of $433,222, a decrease of $32,857 in comparison with the prior year.

¢ In the City's governmental funds, of the combined ending balances, a deficit of {$59,385) is
unassigned in the General Fund, $292,219 is restricted for the Howe Community Facilities
Development Corporation (HCFDC), $90,687 is restricied for debt service, $92,196 is restricted for
Municipal Court security and technology, and $17,505 is restricted for capital projects.

» The City's total long term liabilities decreased by $171,232, due to fiscal year 2018 principal
payments combined with new debt issuances.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City's basic financial statements.
The City of Howe's basic financial statements are comprised of three components:

1. Government-wide Financial Statements
2. Fund Financial Statements, and
3. Notes to the Financial Statements

This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements
themselves.

Government-wide financial statemenis

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the
finances of the City of Howe, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information an all of the City of Howe's assets, deferred outflows,
liabilities, and deferred inflows with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of
Howe is improving or deteriorating.



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Statement of Activilies presents information showing how the City's net position changed during the
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise
to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g.,
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are
intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business- type
activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety, public works,
community development, parks and recreation. The business-type activities of the City includes the Water
and Sewer Fund.

The government-wide financial staterments include not only the City itself (known as the primary
government), but also a legally separate Howe Community Facilities Development Corporation {HCFDC)
for which the City is financially accountable. Financial information for the HCFDC is presented as a blended
component and is included with the primary government as a non-major special revenue fund, presented
in a separate column in the fund financial statements.

The government-wide financial statements can be found in the pages that follow this discussion.

Fund financial statermnenis

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City of Howe, like other state and local governments,
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Afl
of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and
fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources avallable at the end of the fiscal year. Such
information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers
may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions. Both the
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balances provide a recongciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds
and governmental activities.

The City of Howe maintains six individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balances for the General Fund, and several non-major funds including Special Revenue
HCFDC Fund, Debt Service Fund, and Capital Projects Fund. The non-major special revenue funds for
Municipal Court Security and Technology are combined in a single column for other non-major
governmental funds. Combining statements for the non-major governmental funds are located in this report
in the Combining Fund Statements section behind the Notes to the Financial Statements.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The City of Howe adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. A separate budgetary
comparison statement is presented for this fund to demonstrate compliance with the adopted budget. This
comparison can be found in the basic governmental fund financial statements that follow this discussion.

Proprietary funds

The City of Howe maintains one enterprise fund type of proprietary fund. Enterprise funds are used to repont
the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The
City of Howe uses the enterprise fund to account for its water and sewer operations.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only
in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide information for the Water and Sewer
Enterprise Fund, which is considered to be a major fund of the City of Howe.

Fiduciary funds

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government.
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the resources of
those funds are not available to support the City's own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds
is much like that used for proprietary funds. The Will and Grace Collins Memorial Fund is a fiduciary fund
of the City of Howe. At September 30, 2018, $24,726 is due to this fund from the General Fund.

Notes to the financial statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on the
pages immediately following the financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.
In the case of the City, in total, net position was $1,194,393 at the close of the most recent fiscal year.

$1,678,064 of net position reflects the City's investment in capital {e.g. land, buildings, equipment,
infrastructure, and construction in progress) less any debt used to acquire those assets that is still
outstanding. Although the City’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be
noted that the resources need to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table is a comparative summary of the City's net position as of September 30, 2018 and 2017:

TABLE | NET POSITION
2018 2017
Governmental  Business-Type Governmental  Business-Type
Activities Aclivities Total Activities Activities Toial
Current and other assets $ 750,258 § 853,15¢ $1,603,408 § 621,293 § 611,575  $1.,232,868
Capital assats, net 937,037 5,268,398 6,205,435 902,823 5,553,968 6,456,791
Total Assets 1,687,285 6,121,548 7,808,843 1,524,116 6,165,543 7,689,659
Deferred outflows related to pension 25,555 1,785 27,340 93,860 11,440 105,300
Delerred outflows related to OPEB 2,945 15,403 18,348 - - -
Deferred loss on relunding - 6,360 6,360 - 56,823 56,823
Total Def, Quifiows of Resources 28,500 23,548 52,048 93,860 68,263 162,123
Long-term liabilities 1,247,163 3,957,958 5,205,121 1,225,770 4,150,583 5,376,353
Other liabilities 192,303 1,209,710 1,402,013 91,499 987,773 1,078,272
Total Liabilities 1,438,466 5,167,668 6,607,134 1,317,269 5,138,356 6,455,625
Deferred inflows related to pension 37,039 22,325 59,364 - - -
Total Def. Inflows of Resources 37,039 22,325 59,364 - - -
Net Position:

Net imvestment in capital assets (264,093) 1,942,157 1,678,064 (262,304) 1,854,029 1,591,725
Restricted . -

Specific Purpose:
Expendable 401,920 - 401,920 408,680 - 408,680
Nonexpendable - - - 12,248 - 12,248
Debt Senice 90,687 - 90,687 76,877 - 76,877
Unrestricted 10,776 (987.054) (976,278} 65,206 (758,578) (693,371)

Total Net Position $ 239,290 & 955103 $1,194393 § 300,707 § 1085451  §$1,396,158

Changes in Net Paosition

Governmental activities decreased net position by $1,593, and business-type activities decreased net
position by $123,834, for a net total decrease in net position of $125,427.

$36,980 of transfers out and $507,125 of general government expenses are the primary reasons for the
decrease in net position for the governmental activities. Depreciation expense of $307,108 was the primary
reason for the decrease to net position for business-type activities.

For the year ended September 30, 2018, revenues from governmental activities totaled $1,377,581. Sales
taxes, property taxes, and charges for services are the City's largest revenue sources. Governmental
revenues decreased by $101,997 or 6.9% when compared to 2017.

For the year ended September 30, 2018, expenses for governmental activities totaled $1,342,194. This
represents an increase of $88,283 or 7% from the prior year. The City's largest functional expenses; public
safety and general government totaled $1,022,738, together decreased by $83,082.

Proprietary funds

The City of Howe's proprietary fund statements provide the same type of information found in the
government-wide statements, but in more detail. The deficit in unrestricted net position of the Water and
Sewer fund increased by $228,476 in fiscal year 2018, from $758,578 in the prior year to $987,054 in fiscal
year 2018. Business-type activities net position decreased overali by $140,348.

For the year ended September 30, 2018, charges for services by business-type activities totaled $2,098,555.
This is an increase of $204,671, or 11%, from the previous year. Expenses totaled $2,260,170, which was an
increase of $347,455, or 18%..



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The key elements of the changes in the City's net position are shown in the following table:

TABLE Il
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018 For the Year Ended Seplamber 30, 2017
Total Total
Governmental Business-Type Primary Governmental Business-Type Primary
Activities Activities Government Activities Activities Government
Ravenues
Program revenues:
Charges for senices $ 224,612 $ 2,098,555 $ 2,323,167 $ 240,791 5 1,893,884 $ 2,104,675
Grants and conirbulions 1,028 - 1.028 159,821 . 159,821
General revenuas:
Property taxes 663,407 - 663,407 663,012 - 563,012
Franchise taxes 115,099 - 115,099 107,773 . 107,773
Sales taxes 351,331 - 351,31 350,872 - 350,872
Investment interest 247 - 247 239 B 239
Gain on sale of assets 10,000 801 10,6801 . 10,200 10.200
Miscelanegus 11,857 - 11,857 57,670 - 57,070
Tolal Revenues 1,377,581 2,099,356 3,476,937 1,479,578 1,804,084 3,383,662
Expenses
Communily development 23,161 - 23,161 38,258 - 38,258
General govemment 507,125 - 507,125 436,977 - 436,977
Public works 124,446 . 124,446 110,122 - 110,122
Pubiic safety 515,611 - 515611 502,677 - 502,677
Parks and recraalion 108,179 - 108,178 101,561 - 101,561
Water sales - 995,969 995,969 - 842,865 842,865
Wastawalar ireatment - 363,948 363,946 - 504,318 504,316
Sanilation - 664,215 664,215 = 329,362 329,362
Interest on long-larm debt 63,673 236,039 289,112 64,316 236,172 300,488
Total Expenses 1,342,194 2,260,170 3,602,384 1,253,911 1.912,715 3,166,626
Change in Net Position
Bafora Transfars 35,387 (160,814) {125,427) 225,667 (8,631} 217,036
Transfers (36,980) 36,980 - 50,000 (90,000} o
Total Transfers (36,980) 36,980 - 80,000 {90,000} -
Change In Nat Position {1,593) {123,834} (125,427} 315,667 {(98,831) 217,036
Beginning Net Positlon 300,706 1,095,452 1,396,158 (14,960} 1,194,083 1,179,123
Prior Pariod Adjusiment {32,508) - {32,508) - . B
Cumulative Effect of Change
in Accountlng Principle (27,315} (16.515) (43.830) - - -
Ending Net Position $ 239.29_0 3 955,103 $ 1,194,393 $ 300,707 $ 1,095,452 $ 1,396.159

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assels

The City of Howe's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of
September 30, 2018 amounts to $6,205,435 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital
assets includes land, buildings and improvements, machinery and equipment, roadway infrastructure, water
and sewer system, and construction in progress.

At the end of the 2018 fiscal year, in total, the City had total bonded debt outstanding of $5,123,630. During
fiscal year 2018, new debt was issued in the amount of $121,130 and principal payments of $276,378 were
made on existing debt obligations.

Governmental funds

The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and
balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing requirements.
In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the City's net resources available
for spending at the end of the fiscal year.



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

At the end of fiscal year 2018, the City's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of
$433,222, reflecting a decrease of $32,857. The City's General Fund has a negative unassigned fund
balance of $59,385.

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget and Rates

In FY 2019 the City’s net taxable property values increased by $26,558,167, or 24.1%, from $110,157,017
in FY 2018 to $136,715,184 in FY 2019. The overall property tax rate was decreased by $0.050000, or
8.10%, from $0.620000 per assessed $100 of valuation in FY 2018 to $0.570000 in FY 2019.

The increase in net taxable values and the decreased overall tax rate resuited in a 14.5% increase in the
overall tax levy, from $656,980 in FY 2018 to $752,348 in FY 2019.

The FY 2019 budgeted expenditures in the General Fund reflect an increase of 2.1% from the FY 2018
actual expenditures, from $1,312,629 actual in FY 2018 to $1,340,146 adopted budget in FY 2019,

Requests for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City's finances for all those with an
interest in the City of Howe's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report

or requests for additional information should be addressed to the City Secretary, PO Box 518, City of Howe,
Texas, 75459-0518.
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City of Howe, Texas
Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Cerlificates of deposit

Receivables {net of allowance for uncallectibles)

Internal balances
Net pension asset
Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Deposits held by other agencies
Capital assets:
Land
Buildings
Machinery and equipment
Infrastructure
Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outilows related to pension
Delerred outllows related to OPEB
Deferred loss on refunding

Total deferred outflows of resources

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other current liabilities
Accrued interest payable
Due to fiduciary fund
Customer deposils
Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences
Total OPEB liability
Debt due within one year
Debt due in more than one year
Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows related to pension
Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Net investment in capilal assets
Restricted for:
Specific purpose
Expendable
Debt service
Unrestricted
Total net position

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Primary Government
Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

$ 268,517 § 4568 § 273,085
56,234 - 56,234
174,953 254,011 428,964
109,391 (109,391) -
60,665 36,566 97,231
80,498 71,137 151,635

= 596,259 596,259

96,386 160,166 256,552
123,743 - 123,743
132,063 133,434 265,497
584,845 4,974,798 5,558,643
1,687,285 6,121,548 7,808,843
25,555 15,403 40,958

2,845 1,785 4,730

- 6,360 6,360

28,500 23,548 52,048
157,370 135,154 292,524
10,207 967,081 977,288
24,726 - 24,726

& 107,475 107,475

11,106 14,366 25,472
34,827 21,002 56,019
186,130 198,750 384,880
1,015,000 3,723,750 4,738,750
1,439,466 5,167,668 6,607,134
37,089 22,325 59,364
37,038 22,325 59,364
{264,093} 1,942,157 1,678,064
401,920 - 401,920
20,687 - 90,687
10,776 (987,054) (976,278)

5 239,290 § 855,103 § 1,194,393

13



City of Howe, Texas
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Program Revenues

Uperating Grants

Charges for and Capital Grants and
Functions/orograms Expenses Services Contributions Contributions
Primary government:
Governmental activities:
General government $ 507,125 $ 38,061 $ - 5 -
Public safety 515,611 184,271 1,028 -
Public works 124,446 - - -
Community development 23,161 2,280 - -
Parks and recreation 108,179 - - -
Interest 63,673 - - -
Total governmental activities 1,342,195 224,612 1,028 -
Business-type activities:
Water 905,069 1,016,716 - -
Sewer 664,215 732,449 - -
Solid Waste 363,946 342,636 - -
Interast on long term debt 236,039 6,754 - -
Total business-type activities 2,260,169 2,098,555 - -
Total Primary Government $ 3,602,364 § 2,323,167 § 1,028 $ -

General revenues:

Property taxes

Sales taxes

Franchise taxes

Interest

Miscellaneous

Gain on sale of capital assets
Transfers in {out)

Total general revenues and translers
Change in net position
Net position - beginning
Prior period adjustment
Cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle

Net position - ending

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral pant of this statement.
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Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total
L (469,064) $ (469,064}
(330,312) (330,312}
{124,446) (124,446)
(20.881) (20,881)
(108,179) {108,179)
(63,673) {63,673)
(1,116,555) (1,116,555)
20,747 20,747
68,234 68,234
(21,310) (21,310)
229,285) 220,285)
161,614} 161,614)
161,614} (1,278,169)
663,407 - 663,407
351,331 - 351,331
115,099 . 115,099
247 - 247
11,857 - 11,857
10,000 801 10,801
(36,980) 36,980 -
1,114,961 37.781 1,152,742
(1,594) (123,833) (125,427)
300,707 1,005,451 1,396,158
{32,508) - (32,508)
(27.315) (16,515} {43,830)

$ 239,290 § 955103 & 1,194,393




City of Howe, Texas
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018

General Fund Nonmajor HCFDC

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 166,218 $ 102,299
Certificates of deposit 56,234 -
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles)
Property taxes 32,172 -
Sales taxes 47,589 15,863
Franchise taxes 7,742 -
Municipal court 63,410 -
Due from other funds 131,254 174,062
Total assets 504,619 292,224
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 133,049 5
Accrued liabilities 3,623 -
Wages payable 20,693 -
Due to other funds 340,541 -
Total liabilities 497,906 5
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 32,172 -
Unavailable revenue - municipal court fines 33,926 -
Total deferred inflows of resources 66,098 -
FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)
Nonspendable - -
Restricted for:
Debt service - -
Capital projects - -
Public safety - -
Economic development - 292,219
Unassigned {59,385) -
Total fund balances {59,385) 292,219
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund
balances {deficits) $ 504,619 3 202,224

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Nonmajor Other Nonmajor Total
Debt Service Nonmajor Capital Governmental Governmental
Fund Projects Fund Funds Funds

62,983 $ 17,505 $ - 5 349,015
B - - 56,234

8,177 - - 40,349
o C - 63,452

- - - 7,742

- - 63,410
27,694 92,196 425,206

98,864 17,505 92,196 1,005,408

- - - 133,054
- : - - 3,623
- - - 20,693
- - - 340,541

- - - 497,911

8,177 S - 40,349
- - 33,926

8,177 - - 74,275

- 90,687
- 17,505
: - 92,196 92,196
. - - 292,219
- (59,385)

90,687 17,505 92,196 433,222

98,864 $ 17,505 $ 92,196 $ 1,005,408

17
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City of Howe, Texas

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Amounts reported for governmental activilies in the statement of net position are ditferent
because:

Total tund balances of the governmenta! funds:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are
not reporied in the funds.

Net pension asset used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, thersfore,
are not reported in the funds.

Total OPEB liability used in governmental aclivities are not financial resources and, .
therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Deferred outflows (inflows) of resources represent a consumption (source) of nel position
-that applies o a future period(s) and are not recognized as an outilow (inflow) of resources
{expense/expenditure) until then.

Pension amounts

OPEB amounts

Long-term liabllities, including bonds payable, accrued interest payable, leases payable and
compensated absences payable are not due and payable in the current period, and
therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Property taxes receivable that are not collectible within 60 days are not available to pay for
current period expenditures and therefore are deferred in the governmental funds.

Municipal court fines receivable that are not collectible within 60 days are not available 1o pay
for current period expenditures and therefore are deferred in the governmentat funds.

Net position of governmental activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral pan of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

REVENUES
Taxes:
Property
Sales
Franchise
Municipal Court
Building permits
Fire contract
Library contract -
Intergovernmental
Fees
Forfeitures
Interest
Miscellaneous
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:
Administration
Police department
Community services
Streets
Capital outlay
Debt service:
Principal
Interest
Total expenditures
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of equipment
Debt proceeds
Transfers in
Transfers out
Total other financing sources and uses

Net change in fund balances
Fund balances - beginning

Prior period adjustment
Fund balances - ending

General Fund

Nonmajor
HCFDC

527,501
263,498
115,099
146,739
29,497
24,871
2,280
1,028
8,564
5,784
143
6,075

1,131,079

499,646
485,552
106,987

78,364
121,130

20,128
822

1,312,629

(181,550)

10,000
121,130
43,020

(80,000)

174,150

(80,000)

(7,400)

(19,477)
{32,508)

(13,329)

305,548

$

(59,385)

$

292,219

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Nonmajor Nonmajor Other Nonmajor Total
Debt Service Capital Projects Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Funds

$ 139,023  $ S - % 666,524
. - s 351,331

- - ; 115,009

6,552 153,291
. 29,497

. - - 24,871
. - : 2,280
] ; - 1,028
; ] - 8,564
. - ; 5,784
5 18 s 247
8,075

138,023 18 6,552 1,364,591

. - S 520,894
- - : 485,552
- - - 106,987
. S o 78,364

= o 121,130

65,000 S S 85,128
60,213 : g 61,035

125,213 - = 1,459,090

13,810 18 6,552 (94,499)

- S 10,000

- & 121,130
. - - 43,020
- - - (80,000)

- . - 94,150

13,810 18 6,552 (349)

76,877 17,487 85,644 466,079
: (32,508)

3 90,687 $ 17,505 3 92,196 $ 433,222
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City of Howe, Texas

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:
Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds

Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial resources are not
reported as revenues in the funds.

Governmental funds repayment of debt principal as an expenditure and proceeds of new debt as a
financing source. However, in the Stalement of Activities, these transactions are only considered changes in
long-term debt balances.

Long-term debt repaid in current year

New debt proceeds

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement of Activities the cost
of those assets are allocated aver their estimated useful lives and reporied as depreciation expense.
Capital outlays
Depreciation expense

Accrued long term debt interest is not recorded in the govermental fund financials but the increase in the
balance is recognized for the full accrual government-wide financial statements as interest expense.

Changes 10 accrued compensated absenses are not shown in the fund financial statements. The net effect
of the current year decrease is to increase net position.

Fuli accrual based pension expense is not recorded in the governmental fund financials but the (increase)
decrease from adjusting the City's contribution expense is realized on the government-wide financial
statements.

Full accrual based OPEB expense is not recorded in the governmental fund financials but the (increase)
decrease from adjusting the City's contribulion expense is realized on the government-wide financial
slatemenis.

Change in net position of governmental activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Variance with

Adopted and Final Budget -
Final Budgeted Positive
Amounts Actual Amounts (Negative)
REVENUES
Taxes:
Property 5 491,677 $ 527,501 35,824
Sales 322,000 263,498 (58,502)
Franchise ] 115,000 115,099 99
Municipal court fines 197,800 146,739 (51,061}
Building permits 45,000 29,497 {15,503}
Fire contract 22,000 24,871 2,871
Library contract 1,900 2,280 380
Intergovermnmental 12,000 1,028 (10,972)
Forfeitures - 5,784 5,784
Developer legal fees 10,000 8,564 (1,436)
Interest 50 143 93
Miscellaneous 10,000 6,075 (3,925)
Total revenues 1,227,427 1,131,079 (96,348)
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Administration 672,377 499,646 172,730
Police depariment 435,554 485,552 {49,998}
Community services 90,960 106,987 {16,027}
Straets 74,200 78,364 {4,164)
Capital outlay 160,212 121,130 39,082
Debt service:
Principal - 20,128 (20,128)
Intarest - ga2 (822)
Total expenditures 1,433,303 1,312,629 120,673
Excess {deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures (205,876) (181,550) 24,326
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES})
Debt proceeds 125,212 121,130 (4,082)
Transfers in 103,473 43,020 {60,453}
Sale of equipment 4,500 10,000 5,500
Total other financing sources and uses 233,185 174,150 (59,035}
Net change in fund balances 27,309 (7,400) (34,709)
Fund balances - beginning (19,477) (19,477)
Prior period adjustment - (32,508)
Fund balances - ending $ 7,832 $ (59,385)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral pan of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas

Statement of Net Position

Water and Sewer Propristary Fund
September 30, 2018

ASSETS
Currant Assels:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted assels-customer deposits
Due from other funds
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles)
Water
Sewer
Solid waste
Other
Total current assets
Moncurrent Assets:
Restricted assets-deposits held by other agencies
Net pension asset
Capital Assets:
Land and land rights
Buildings
Water and sewer system
Machinery and equipmant
Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets {net of accumulated depreciation)
Total non-current assets
Total assels

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred loss on refunding
Deferred outflows related to pensions
Deterred outflows related to OPEB

Total deferred outllows of resources

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Wages payable
Due to other funds
Current liabilities payable from rastricted assets:
Utility customer deposils
Bonds payable
Total current liabilities payable from restricted assets
Total current liabilities
Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued interest payable
Total OPER liability
Bonds payable
Compensated absences

Total noncurrent liabilities
Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows refated to pensions
Total deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted
Net position of business-type activities

Water and Sewer
Fund

£ 4,568
71,137
36,538

82,652
60,787
25,891
84,681
366,254

596,259
36,566

160,166
72,165
9,040,377
496,626

(4,500,936)

5,268,398
5,901,223
8,267,477

6,360
15,403
1,785
23,548

120,598
1,765
12,791
145,929

107,475
198,750
306,225
587,308

967,081
21,092
3,723,750
14,366
4,726,269
5,313,597

22,325
22,325

1,942,157
(987,054)

S 55103

The notes o tha financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position

Water and Sewer Proprietary Fund
For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for sales and services:
Water sales
Sewer charges
Solid waste
Tap fees
Miscellangous income
Total operating revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Costs of sales and services:
Sewer treatment
Salaries and benefits
Depreciation
Trash collection
Water contract
Supplies and maintenance
Administrative
Utilities
Legal and consulting
Office expense
Miscellaneous
Training
Total operaling expenses
Operating income (loss)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Interest income
Interast on long term debt
Bond discount amortization
Total nonoperating revenue (expenses}
Income before transfers

Gain on sale
Transfers in
Transters out

Change in net position

Net position-beginning

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle

Net position-ending

Water and Sewer
Fund

5 972,650

732,449
342,636
15,300
28,766

2,091,801

510,608
365,933
307,108
244,184
189,025
187,207
103,802
71,638
17,143
16,027
8,101
3,354

2,024,130

67,671

6,754
(230,959)
(5,080)

(229,285)

(161,614)

801
80,000
{43,020}

(123,833)

1,095,451
{16,515)

$ 955,103

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas

Statement of Cash Flows

Water and Sewer Proprietary Fund

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers and users
Payments to employees
Payments to suppliers

Net cash provided from operating aclivities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from other funds
Cash paid to other funds
Transfers from other funds
Transfers 1o other funds
Net cash provided (used) by noncapital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sold assets
Acquisition of capital assets
Cash from GTUA restricled assets
Principal paid on capital debt
Interest paid on capital debt
Netl cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities

CASH FLLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interaest received
Net cash provided by investing activilies

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, October 1, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents, September 30, 2018

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Operating income
Adjustments:
Depreciation
{Increase) decrease in accounts receivable

{Increase) decrease in OFEB related deferred outflows
(Increase) decrease in pension related deferred outflows
(Increase) decrease in net pension asset
{Increase) decrease in due from other funds
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities
Increase (decrease) in customer deposits
Increase {decreass) in total OPEB liability
Increase (decrease) in pension related deferred inflows
Increase (decreass) in due to other funds
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable
Net cash provided by operaling activities

Reconciliation of total cash and cash equivalents:
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted assets-customer deposits
Total cash and cash equivalents

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Water and Sewer
Fund

$ 2,081,168
{365,933)
(1,157,105)
558,130

22,907
(21,863)
80,000
{43,020)
38,024

(801}
{50,453)
(182,449)
(191,250)
{179,271)
(604,224)

6,754
6,754

{1,316)
77.021

$ 75,705

$ 67,671

307,108
(47,133)
228
41,420
{59,033)
(21,863)
35,765
(974)
36,500
2,564
22,325
22,907
150,645

§__ 556,130

o

4,568
71,137

8 75,705
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City of Howe, Texas
Statement of Net Position
Collins Fiduciary Fund
September 30, 2018

Callins Fund
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 274
Due from General Fund 24,726
Total assets 25,000
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 2,867
Total liabilities 2,867
NET POSITION
Held in trust for restricted purposes $ 22,133

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of Howe, Texas

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Collins Fiductary Fund

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Collins Fund

ADDITIONS
interest $ :
Donations 1,692
Total additions 1,692
DEDUCTIONS
Capital outlay C
Other expenses 7,067
Total deductions 7,067
Change in net position (5,375)
Net position-beginning 27,508
Net position-ending $ 22,133

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Howe, Texas (City) is incorporated as a municipal corporation under the laws of the
State of Texas. The City operates under a Mayor-City Council form of government and provides
the following services: public safety (police and fire), streets, sanitation, planning and zoning, and
general administrative services. Other services include water and sewer operations. Fire protection
is provided by the Howe Volunteer Fire Department.

The financial statements of the City have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental Accounting
Standards Board {GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental
accounting and financial reporting principies. The most significant of the government’s accounting
policies are described below.

A. Financial Reporting Entity

The City, for financial purposes, includes all of the funds relevant to the operations of the City of
Howe.

The financial statements of the City include those of separately administered organizations that are
controlled by or dependent on the City. Control or dependence is determined on the basis of budget
adoption, taxing authority, funding, and appointment of the respective governing board.

Based on the foregoing criteria, the financial statements of the Howe Waterworks and Sewer
System are included in the accompanying financial statements as well as Howe Community
Facilities Development Corporation; the Howe Volunteer Fire Department, Howe Public Library;
the Howe Housing Authority are excluded from the accompanying financial statements.

Blended Component Unit. The Howe Community Facilities Development Corporation (HCFDC)
serves all the citizens of the City and is governed by a board of seven members comprised of no
more than four members of the City Council. The annual budget, taxes collected and Board
members of the HCFCD are approved by the City Council.

B. Government-wide financial statements and fund financial statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement
of Activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and
its component unit and are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Activity for the primary
government and its component unit are reported in a blended presentation in the government- wide
financial statements. The effect of interfund activity between the governmental activities and
business-type activities has been eliminated in these statements.

Govemnmental activities are supported in part by property taxes, sales taxes, franchise taxes, and
grant revenues from the federal government and the State of Texas. Governmental activities are
reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a large extent on fees and charges
for support. Significant revenues generated from business-type activities include: charges to
customers for water and wastewater services and sanitation fees.

The Statement of Activities reports the change in the City's net position from October 1, 2017 to
September 30, 2018. This statement demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a
given function of government are offset by program revenues. Specifically, the City has identified
the following functions of government: general government services, public safety services, public
works services, community development services, parks and recreation services, water and
wastewater utility services and sanitation services. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function of City government.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly
benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants
and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program
revenues are reported instead as general revenues in the statement of activities.

In addition to the government-wide financial statements, the City also reports separate financial
statements for major governmental funds and proprietary funds; these funds are classified as fund
financial statements. The fund financial statements are organized on the basis of funds, each of
which is considered a separate accounting entity with self-balancing accounts that compromise its
assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures, or expenses. Governmental resources
are allocated to and accounted for individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to
be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.

Funds are organized into two distinct categories: governmental and proprietary. Information in the
fund financial statements is reported on a major fund basis. The calculation of major funds is
conducted by the City each year under the methods outlined in GASB Statement No. 34.

Separate financial staternents are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary
funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major
individual governmental funds, designated non-major governmental funds, and major individual
proprietary funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. Other non-
major governmental funds are reported in the combining financial statements.

The major funds at September 30, 2018, are as follows: General Fund and Water and Wastewater
Utility Fund.

Major governmental funds include the following:

General Fund: The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City. This fund is
used to account for all financial resources of the general government, except for those
required to be accounted for in another fund.

There are five non-major funds: Debt Service Fund, 4B Corporation Fund, Capital Projects Fund,
Municipal Court Security Special Revenue Fund and Municipal Court Technology Special Revenue
Fund.

Non-major governmental funds include the following:

Debt Service Fund: This fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made
for principal and interest on the 2009 Certificates of Obligation debt of governmental funds.
Due to the significance of the Debt Service Fund, management has designated the Debt
Service Fund to be presented in its own column in the Fund Financial Statements.

Howe Community Facilities Development Corporation Fund: This special revenue fund
accounts for all financial resources of the HCFDC, which is the blended component unit.
Due to the significance of the Fund, management has designated the Fund to be presented
in its own column in the Fund Financial Statements.

Capital Projects Fund: This fund accounts for the resources accumulated and debt
proceeds from the 2009 Certificates of Obligation and payments made for capital
improvements. Due to the significance of the Capital Projects Fund, management has
designated the Capital Projects Fund to be presented in its own column in the Fund
Financial Statements.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Municipal Court Security Fund: This fund accounts for the resources accumulated from
municipal court security fees. Uses are restricted by State statutes for municipal court
security.

Municipal Court Technology Fund: This fund accounts for the resources accumulated from
municipal court technology fees. Uses are restricted by State statutes for municipal court
technology.

Major enterprise funds include the following:

Water and Wastewater Utility Fund: This fund accounts for water, wastewater system and
sanitation services provided for residents of the City.

C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

1. Governmental Funds

The City uses the modified accrual basis of accounting and the flow of current financial resources
measurement focus for all governmental funds. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting,
revenues are recognized when both “measurable and available." Measurable means knowing, or
being capable of calculating or estimating the amount to be received. Available means collectible
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay current liabilities (generally 60 days).
Also, under the modified accrual basis of accounting, expenditures (including capital outlay) are
recorded in the period when the related fund liability is incurred.

Major revenue sources susceptible to accrual in the governmental funds include:

Sales taxes are collected by the State and remitted to the City in 60 days arrears. The City
recognizes sales tax revenues when collected by the State. Additional amounts estimated
to be collectible in time to be a resgurce payment of obligations incurred during the fiscal
year and therefore susceptible to accrual in accordance with GAAP have been recognized
as revenue. The City allocates its sales tax revenues to the General Fund and HCFCD
Fund pursuant to City ordinances.

Franchise fees are remitted regularly by franchise owners for utilities operating in the City.

Property taxes are billed and collected by the Grayson County Tax Assessor based on
assessed taxable values each January 1 as determined by the Central Appraisal District
using exemptions approved by the City. Taxes are levied and due on the next October 1
and are past due after February 1 of the following year. Property tax receivables are
recorded on October 1 when taxes are assessed with a reserve estimate for uncollectibles.
Property tax revenues are recorded as taxes are collected. Delinquent tax payments are
recognized as revenue when both measurable and available. Additional amounts
estimated to be collectible in time to be a resource payment of obligations incurred during
the fiscal year and therefore susceptible to accrual in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles have been recognized as revenue.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Proprietary Funds

The accrual basis of accounting and flow of economic resources measurement focus are used in
all proprietary fund types. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when
earned, and expenses (including depreciation) are recorded when the liability is incurred.

The accounting objectives are the determination of net income, net position and cash flows.
Proprietary fund equity is segregated into {1) net investment in capital assets, (2) restricted net
position, and (3) unrestricted net position.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expense from nonoperating items. Operating
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering
goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating
revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to customers for water sales, wastewater utilities
and sanitation services. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and
services, administrative services, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues not meeting this
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

Enterprise funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner
similar to private business enterprises, where the intent of the City Council is that the costs
{(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges, or where the City Council
has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred and/or net income
(loss), is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or
other purposes. The Water and Wastewater enterprise fund of the City is classified as business-
type activities in the government-wide statements of net position and activities.

D. Assets, Liabilities, Fund Balance/ Net position and Other

1. Pooled Cash, Investments and Temporary Deposits

The City’s cash, investments and temporary deposits are pooled for investment. For purposes of
the statement of cash flows, the City considers cash on hand, demand deposits and investments
with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

2. Restricted Assets

Governmental Activities

Proceeds from the certificates of obligation as well as certain resources set aside for their
repayment are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position because they are
kept in separate bank and investment pool accounts and their use is limited by applicable bond
covenants.

Business-type Activities

Proceeds of the utility fund contractual obligations as well as certain resources set aside for their
repayment are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position because they are
held by GTUA and their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. Proceeds from utility customer
deposits are also classified as restricted assets of the statement of net position.

3. Capital Assets and Depreciation

Capital assets (i.e., land, buildings, equipment, improvements, infrastructure, and construction in
progress) of all the funds are stated at historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is
not known. Donated capital assets are recorded at their fair value on the date donated. An item is
classified as an asset if the initial, individual cost is $5,000 or greater, Capital assets of the City are
reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-
wide financial statements and in the proprietary fund financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Assets subject to depreciation are depreciated using the straight-line method. The useful lives of
all depreciable assets are as follows:

Buildings 20-50 years
Machinery and Equipment 5-15 years
Infrastructure 20-40 years

4. Encumbrances
Encumbrance accounting is not used in the City’s funds.

5. Compensated Absences

Employees are granted vacation benefits in varying amounts depending on tenure with the City.
These benefils accumulate pro rata by pay period. The valuation of accrued compensated
absences includes salary related payments such as the City's share of Social Security, Medicare
taxes and contributions 1o the retirement plan in accordance with GASB 16.

6. Risk Management

The City purchases commercial insurance with Texas Municipal League to reduce exposure to
risks of loss related to natural disasters, injuries to employees, errors and omissions, and damage
or theft of assets. The City accounts for risk management issues in accordance with GASB
Staternents No. 10, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Risk Financing and Related Insurance
Issues.

7. Nature and Purpose of Classifications of Fund Equity

Governmental Funds fund balances classified as restricted are balances with constraints placed
on the use of resources by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other
governments.

Fund balances classified as non-spendable are amounts not in spendable form, such as inventory,
or amounts required to be maintained intact legally or contractually.

Fund baldnces classified as committed can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to
constraints imposed by the City Council through an ordinance or resolution.

Assigned fund balances are constrained by the intent to be used for specific purposes but are
neither restricted nor committed. Assignments are made by City management based on Council
direction.

For the classification of Governmental Fund balances, the City considers expenditures to be made
from the most restrictive first when more than one classification is available.

8. Pensions/Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability (asset), pension related deferred outflows and
inflows of resources, and pension expense, City specific information about the Fiduciary Net
Position in the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) and additions to/deductions from the
City's Net Position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by TMRS. For
this purpose, plan contributions are recognized in the period that compensation is reported for the
employee, which is when contributions are legally due. Benefit payments and refunds are
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported
at fair value.

Information regarding the City's Total Pension Liability and Total OPEB Liability is obtained from
the TMRS through reports prepared for the City by TMRS consulting actuary, Gabriel Roeder Smith
& Company, in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
No. 68. Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB No. 75 Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ll. Stewardship, Compliance, and accountability

Budget and Budgetary Accounting

The City Council adopts an annual budget for the General Fund and Utility Fund. The annual budget
for the General Fund is prepared on a modified accrual basis. The budget for the Utility Fund is
adopted under a basis consistent with GAAP, except that depreciation is not considered (working
capital basis).

li. Detailed Notes on All Funds
A. Assels

1. Deposits

At September 30, 2018, the carrying amount of the City’'s deposits at the Independent Bank
amounted to $424,240. Certificates of deposit at the same bank amounted to $56,234. Restricted
deposits held by fiscal agents was $596,259.

2. Investments
At September 30, 2018, the City's investments were registered or held by the City or its agent in
the City's name. The City's investments were as follows:

Weighted Average

Fair Value Maturity (Years)
Investment Pools $ 1,214 0.0833

The City’s investment in local government investment pools at September 30, 2018 represents an
investment in TexSTAR with a carrying amount of $1,214. TexSTAR operates in a manner
consistent with the SEC's Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. They use amortized
cost rather than market value to report net position to compute share prices.

Accordingly, the fair value of the City's position in TexSTAR is the same as the value of TexSTAR
shares, respectively. There is no regulatory oversight for TexSTAR, advisory boards consisting of
participants and their designees maintain oversight responsibility for the investment pool.

Custodial credit risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City’s deposits may not be
returned to it. The City's investment policy requires 102% collateralization of certificates of deposit
or demand deposits, to be held by an independent third party. The safekeeping bank may not be
within the same holding company as the banks from with the securities are pledged. City deposits
over and above amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) are
collateralized by securities held by the bank’s agent in the bank’s name with the notation “to the
benefit of the City of Howe". As of September 30, 2018 the market value of the pledged securities
was $414,613.

Interest rate risk

Through its investment policy, the City manages its exposure to fair value losses arising from
increasing interest rates by limiting the duration of investments within its investment portfolio to no
more than 20% of the portfolio may be invested for a period greater than one year.
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Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment wilt not fulfill its
obligations. According to the City’s investment policy, to mitigate credit risk, funds shall be invested
in A) obligations of the United State Government, its agencies and instrumentalities, and
government sponsoring enterprises, not to exceed two years to stated maturity; B) fully insured or
collateralized certificates of deposit from a bank domiciled in the State of Texas and under the
terms of a written depository agreement with that bank.

Concentration of credit risk

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of investment in a single
issuer. The City investment policy requires funds shall be diversified to minimize risk or loss
resulting from over-concentration of assets in a specific maturity, specific issuer, or specific class
of securities.

Diversification requirements are:

Fully collateralized deposits at the depository bank - 100%
United States Government Treasury Securities — 100%
United States Government Agency Securities — 50%
Money Market Funds — not to exceed 80%

3. Receivables

Receivables as of the year ended September 30, 2018 for the City's government-wide activities
including the allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

Debt Service Howe 4B

Receivables: General Fund Fund Corporation Utility Fund Total
Property Taxes % 33,865 % 8607 § - % - $ 42472
Sales Taxes 47,589 - 15,863 - 63,452
Municipal Court 422729 - - - 422729
Franchise Taxes 7,742 - - - 7,742
Accounts - - - 259,011 259,011
Gross Receivables 511,925 8,607 15,863 259,011 795,406
Less: Allowance for Uncollectibles 361,012 430 - 5,000 366,442
Net Total Receivables $ 150,913 § 8177 § 15863 $ 254011 $ 428,964
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4. Capital Assets

Capital assets, additions, disposals, and depreciation for governmental activities and business-

type activities for the year ended September 30, 2018 were as follows:

Governmental Activities Capital Assels:

Beginning Disposals/ Ending
Balances Additions Reclasses Balances
Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $ 96386 $ - 8 - 8 96,386
Total capital assets not being depreciated 96,386 - - 96,386
Capital assets, being depreciated
Machinery & equipment 820,123 121,130 {76,872) 864,381
Infrastructure : 5,913,621 - - 5,913,621
Buildings and improvements 457,598 - - 457,598
Total capital assels being depreciated 7,191,342 121,130 (76,872) 7,235,600
Less accumulated depreciation
Machinery & equipment 776,850 32,341 (76,872) 732,319
infrastructure 5,284,181 44,592 - 5,328,773
Buildings and improvements 323,874 9,983 - 333,857
Total accumulated depreciation 6,384,905 86,916 (76,872) 6,394,949
Net capital assets being depreciated 806,437 34,214 - 840,651
Total Capital Assets $ 902,823 $ 34214 % - § 937,087
Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:
Governmental activities: Depreciation
General government $ 10,137
Parks and recreation 1,192
Public works 46,082
Public safety 29,505
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 86,916
Business-type Activities Capital Assets:
Beginning Disposals/ Ending
Balances Additions Reclasses Balances
Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $ 189,082 § - $ (28916) $ 160,166
Total capital assets not being depreciated 189,082 - (28,916) 160,166
Capital assets, being depreciated
Machinery & equipment 446,174 50,453 - 496,627
Buildings and Improvements 9,040,375 - - 9,040,375
Water and sewer system 72,165 - - 72,165
Total capital assets being depreciated 9,558,714 50,453 - 9,608,167
Less accumulated depreciation
Machinery & equipment 336,843 26,351 - 363,194
Buildings and Improvements 3,784,818 280,757 - 4,065,575
Water and sewer system 72,166 - - 72,166
Total accumulated depreciation 4,193,827 307,108 - 4,500,935
Net capital assets being depreciated 5,364,887 (256,655) - 5,108,232
Total Capital Assets $ 5553969 §$ (256,655) $ (28916) § 5,268,398
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B. Liabilities

1. Interfund receivables, payables and transfers

Due From:

Due to: Water & Sewer General Total

General $ 131,254 § c $ 131,254
Debt Senice - 27,694 27,694
4B Corporation - 174,062 174,062
Collins Fund - 24,726 24,726
Utility Fund - 21,863 21,863
Municipal Court Security - 41,366 41,366
Municipal Court Technology - 50,830 50,830

$ 131,254  § 340,541 $ 471,795

The outstanding balance between the General Fund and 4B Corporation Fund is a result of monthly
sales taxes deposited in the General Fund not being properly forwarded to the 4B Corporation
Fund.

Transfer out:

Transfer in: Water & Sewer Total
General § 36,980 § 36,980
$ 36,980 § 36,980

The FY 2017-18 adopted budgel included operating interfund transfers from the Water & Sewer
fund to the General Fund of $103,473 to reimburse the General Fund for operating expenditures.

2. Long-Term Liabilities

Below is a summary of changes in the City's long-term liabilities:

Beginning Ending Due within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year
Governmental Activities:
Certificates of Obligation $ 1,145,000 g c $ 65,000 $ 1,080,000 S 65,000
Capital Lease Obligations 20,128 121,130 20,128 121,130 121,130
Total Deht 1,165,128 121,130 85,128 1,201,130 186,130
Compensated Absences 23,486 - 12,380 11,106 -
Total QPEB Liability - 34,927 - 34,927 -

Total Governemental Activities $ 1,188,614 $ 156,057 § 97508 $ 1,247,163 $ 186,130

Beginning Ending Due within
Balance Additions  Reductions Balance One Year
Businesstype Activities:
GTUA Contractual Obligations $ 4,113,750 % - $ 191,250 $ 3,922,500 $ 198,750
Compensated Absences 14,366 - - 14,366 -
Total OPEB Liability - 21,092 - 21,092 -

Total Business-type Activites $ 4,128,116 §$ 21,092 § 191,250 $ 3,957,958 & 198,750
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Governmental Activities - 2009 Certificates of Obligation

The City issued $1,550,000 in Certificates of Obligation in the 2009 fiscal year, with an interest rate
ranging from 4.00%-5.50%. Indebtedness of the City is reflected in the Statement of Net Position.
Uses of the proceeds of the 2009 CO's are accounted for in the Capital Projects Fund. Current
requirements for principal and interest expenditures are accounted for in the Debt Service Fund.
As of September 30, 2018, the City's obligation under this contract was $1,080,000, with $65,000
due in the subsequent fiscal year. The City's obligation is to expire with the retirement of the
obligation in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2030.

The remaining annual debt service requirements for the 2009 CO'’s are as follows:
Govemmental Activites 2009 Certificates of Obligation
Annual Debt Senice Requirements

Principal Interest Total Requirements

2019 % 65000 $ 57288 § 122,288

2020 70,000 53,889 123,889

2021 75,000 49,913 124,913

2022 80,000 45,650 125,650
2023 80,000 41,250 121,250
2024-2028 475,000 132,688 607,688
2029-2030 235,000 13,063 248,063
Total $ 1,080,000 & 393,739 3§ 1,473,739

Governmental Activities — Capital Lease Obligations

In fiscal year 2015 the City purchased two 2014 Dodge Charger police vehicles via capital lease
financing in the amount of $84,950. The capital lease expired with the final payment of $20,128 being
paid in October 2017.

The City purchased three (3) vehicles in the 2018 fiscal year in the amount of $121,130 utilizing
capital leases. Indebtedness of the City is reflected in the Statement of Net Position. Current
requirements for principal and interest expenditures are accounted for in the General Fund.
Although the entire value of the capital lease is due within fiscal year 2019, the City often refinances
the outstanding amount of the lease payment into a new capital lease.

Capital Leases

Annual Debt Service Requirements to Maturity

Year(s) Ending September 30:
2019 § 126,350

Total minimum lease payments 126,350
Less: amount representing interest {5,220)
Present value of minimum lease payments  § 121,130

Business-type Activities — GTUA Contractual Obligations:

The City has three long-term contractual obligations with the Greater Texoma Utility Authority
(GTUA). The City recognizes that GTUA has an undivided ownership interest in the City’s sewer
collection and treatment facility equivalent to the percentage of the total cost of the facility provided
by GTUA through the issuance and sale of GTUA bonds. Under the terms of these contracts, the
City's obligation to make payments to GTUA, as well as GTUA's ownership interest in the facility,
terminates when all of GTUA’s bonds issued have been paid in full, are retired, and are no longer
outstanding.
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Series 2003 bond proceeds were obtained from GTUA in the amount of $600,000 for the year
ended September 30, 2003.

Collin Grayson Municipal Alliance Transmission Water Pipeline

On December 13, 2004, the City, along with the Cities of Anna, Melissa, and Van Alstyne formed
a group called the Collin Grayson Municipal Alliance {“CGMA"). CGMA entered into a long-term
contract with the GTUA for the purpose of providing funds for the construction of a transmission
water pipeline that will provide water to the CGMA cities. The cost of the pipeline is being funded
with contractual obligations in four phases.

The original principal obligation for Phase | of the pipeline project was issued in fiscal year 2005 in
the amount of $2,800,000, of which twenty-five percent (25%) or $700,000 pertained to the City.
The Phase | contract has interest rates varying between 2.29% and 5.74%. As of September 30,
2018, the City's obligation under this contract was $405,000. The City’s obligation to GTUA under
the Phase | contract is to expire with the retirement of the obligation in the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2028.

The original principal obligation for Phase Il of the pipeline project was issued in fiscal year 2008,
with the original principal balance of $8,675,000, of which twenty-five percent (25%) or $2,168,750
pertained to the City. The Phase |l contract has interest rates varying between 5.68% and 5.83%.
Interest payments for this contract were deferred until fiscal year 2009. At September 30, 2018, the
City's obligation under this contract remains $2,168,750. The City’s obligation under the contract
will expire with the retirement of the obligation in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2040.

The original principal obligation for Phase |l of the pipeline project was issued in fiscal year 2007
in the amount of $5,000,000, of which twenty—five percent {25%) or $1,250,000 pertained to the
City. The Phase lll contract has interest rates varying between 2.67% and 5.62%. At September
30, 2018, the City’s obligation under this contract was $888,750. The City’s obligation to GTUA
under Phase |ll contract expires with the retirement of the GTUA obligation in the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2036. Phase IV of the pipeline project will occur after fiscal year 2018. The original
principal obligation is expected to be $1,500,000, of which twenty-five percent (25%) or $375,000
will pertain to the City.

Each CGMA city is required to make payments to GTUA in an amount equivalent to 25% of the
total obligation to cover their portion of the cost of the obligation until the pipeline project is complete
and the water is pumping for three months. From the time water has been delivered to each CGMA
city through the pipeline for three months and forward and while water continues to flow to each
CGMA city, upon a monthly basis, the City shall be charged it's percentage or fraction share of debt
service on the obligation based upon: the amount of water to be paid by the City under its water
contract (i.e. the greater of its minimum take-or-pay amount or the actual amount of water taken)
divided by the total amount of water to be paid by all CGMA cities. The sum of the four (4) fractional
amounts shall always equal 100% of the debt service on the contractual obligation with GTUA. The
billing rates for each City will be calculated to provide funds necessary to cover the contractual
obligation, interest, repairs, maintenance, and production costs. In fiscal year 2018, the City did not
take water from the pipeline and incurred “take or pay” charges of $189,025.

At the end of the contractual obligation with GTUA, the City will own an undivided interest in the
transmission water pipeline based on the percentage of water it utilized and paid for during the
contract term. Presently it appears that the undivided interest will be approximately 25% of the
waterline. The contract will expire and the transfer of ownership will occur during the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2040, as long as no new debt is issued.
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Series 2010 GTUA Contract Revenue Refunding Bonds

In August, 2010 Series 2010 GTUA Contract Revenue Refunding Bonds were obtained by GTUA
in the amount of $870,000. The Bonds are issued as serial bonds maturing January 1 in the years
2013 through and including 2020. Proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be used to refund a
portion of GTUA's outstanding Contract Revenue Bonds, Series 1988A (City of Howe Project),
Contract Revenue Bonds, Series 1991-B (City of Howe Project), Contract Revenue Bonds, Series
1999 (City of Howe Project), and Contract Revenue Bonds, Series 2001 (City of Howe Project) in
order to restructure such indebtedness while providing a net present value savings of $45,139 and
to pay issuance costs on the Bonds. At September 30, 2018, the City's obligation under this contract
was $240,000.

The utility fund has the following outstanding contractual obligations at September 30, 2018:

Utility Fund Contractual Obligations Qutstanding

$600,000 Series 2003 GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds. The
interest rates range from 2.45% to 5.25%. $ 220,000

CGMA Water Line Project Phase |: $700,000 Series 2005
(GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds. The interest rates range from
2.29% to 5.74%. 405,000

CGMA Water Line Project Phase |I: $2,168,750 Series 2006
GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds. The interest rates range from
5.68% to 5.83%. 2,168,750

CGMA Water Line Project Phase lll: $1,250,000 Series 2007
GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds. The interest rates range from
2.67% to 5.62%. 888,750

$870,000 Series 2010 GTUA Contract Revenue Refunding
Bonds. The interest rates range from 2.25% to 4.0% 240,000

Total outstanding contractual obligations: $ 3,922,500

The principal and interest requirements for the next five fiscal years and in five year totals starting 2024
through 2040 are as follows:

Utility Fund Contractual Obligations
Annual Debt Senice Requirements

Principal Interest Total Requirements

2019 § 198,750 $ 317,674 $ 516,424
2020 211,250 308,616 519,866
2021 93,750 301,336 395,086

2022 96,250 296,206 392,456

2023 105,000 290,697 395,697
2024-2028 662,500 1,064,175 1,726,675
2029-2033 1,023,750 612,007 1,635,757
2034-2038 1,126,250 293,617 1,419,867
2039-2040 405,000 35,709 440,709
Total $ 3,922,500 $3,520,037 $ 7,442,537
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3. Defined Benefit Pension Plans

Plan Description

The City of Howe participates as one of 883 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid
defined benefit pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal retirement System (TMRS).
TMRS is an agency created by the State of Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS
Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas Government Code {the TMRS Act) as an agent, multiple employer
retirement system for municipal employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the general
administration and management of the System with a six-member Board of Trustees. Although the
Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally
dependent on the State of Texas. TMRS's defined benefit pension plan is a tax- qualified plan
under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a publicly available
comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com.

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS.

Benefits Provided

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are adopted by the
City Council, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS.

At retirement, the benefit is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s contributions, with interest,
and the city-financed monetary credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members
may choose to receive their retirement benefit in one of seven payments options. Members may
also choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a Partial Lump Sum Distribution in an amount
equal to 12, 24, or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the member’s deposits and
interest.

The City has approved an annually repeating (automatic) basis a monetary credit referred to as an
updated service credit (USC) which is a theoretical amount which takes into account salary
increases or plan improvements. If at any time during their career an employee earns a USC, this
amount remains in their account earning interest at 5% until retirement. At retirement, the benefit
is calculated as if the sum of the employee’s accumulated contributions with interest and the
employer match plus employer-financed monetary credits, such as USC, with interest were used
to purchase an annuity.

The plan provisions are adopted by the City Council, within the available options in the state
statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows:

Employee deposit rate 5%
Matching ratio (city to employee) 2101
Years required for vesting 5
Service retirement eligibility (expressed as age/years

of service) 60/5, 0/25
Updated service credit 100% Repealing
Annuity increase (to retirees) 0% of CPI
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Emplovees Covered by Benefit Terms

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 9
Inactive employees entitied to but not yet receiving benefits 17
Active employees 15
Total A

Contributions

The contribution rate for employees is 5% of employee gross earnings, and the City matching
percentage is 200%, both as adopted by the City Council. Under the state law governing TMRS,
the contribution rate for each city is determined annually by the actuary, using the Entry Age Normal
(EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary
to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to
finance any unfunded accrued liability.

Employees of the City of Howe were required to contribute 5% of their annual gross earnings during
the fiscal year. The contribution rates for the City of Howe were 5.88% and 6.06% in calendar years
2017 and 2018, respectively. The City's contributions to TMRS for the year ended September 30,
2018 were $54,352, and were equal to the required contributions.

Net Pension Liability

The City's Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2017, and the Total
Pension Liability {TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of that date.

Actuarial Assumptlions

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the
following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation 2.5% per year
Overall payroll growth 3.5% peryear
Investment Rate of Return  6.75%

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members,
retirees, and beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RO2000 Combined Healthy Mortality
Table, with male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. For cities with
fewer than twenty employees, more conservative methods and assumptions are used. Mortality
rates are decreased by 1% for every active member less than 15. For example, an employer with
12 active members will have the baseline mortality tables multiplied by 97% (3 active members
times 1%). The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB to account for future
mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct RP2000 Disabled Retiree
Mortality Table is used, with slight adjustments.
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Actuarial assumptions were developed primarily from the actuarial investigation of the experience
of TMRS over the four year period from December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2014. They
were adopted in 2015 and first used in the December 31, 2015 actuarial valuation. The post-
retirement mortality assumption for healthy annuitants and Annuity Purchase Rate (APRs) are
based on the Mortality Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated
December 31, 2013. In conjunction with these changes first used in the December 31, 2013
valuation, the system adopted the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and a one-time change
to the amortization policy. These assumptions apply to both the Pension Trust and the
Supplemental Death Benefits Fund.

The long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 6.75%. The pension plan’s
policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the
TMRS Board of Trustees. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on
both capital appreciation as well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and
jong-term funding needs of TMRS.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building
block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting
the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding
expected inflation.

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class
are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of

Asset Class Target Allocation Return {Arithmetic)
Domestic Equity 17.5% 4.55%
International Equity 17.5% 6.35%
Core Fixed Income 10.0% 1.00%
Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 3.90%
Real Return 10.0% 3.80%
Real Estate 10.0% 4.50%
Absolute Return 10.0% 3.75%
Private Equity 5.0% 7.50%
Total 100.00%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will
be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan's Fiduciary
Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension
Liability.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability {(a) Paosition {b) Liability {a) - (b

Balance at 12/31/2016 $ 2,046,709 & 1,987,086 % 59,623
Changes for the year

Senice Cost 72,515 - 72,515

Interest 137,456 - 137.456

Difference between expected and

actual experience (5,395) - (5,395)

Changes of assumptions - - -

Contributions - employer - 52,986 (52,986)

Contributions - employee - 34,498 (34,498)

Net Investment income - 275,445 (275,445)

Benefit payments, including

refunds of emp. contributions (93,161) (93,181) -

Adminstration expense - (1,427) 1,427

Other changes - (72) 72

Net Changes 111,415 268,269 (156,854)

Balance at 12/31/2017 $ 2,158,124 & 2,255,355 § (97.231)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount
rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City's net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%)

than the current rate:

Current Single Rate 1% Increase
1% Decrease 5.75% Assumption 6.75% 7.75%
$191,652 ($97,231) ($335,321)

Pension Pian Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-
issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at www.fmrs.com,

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense of $12,235.
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At September 30, 2018 the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from

the following sources:

Deferred Outflows  Deferred (Inflows) of
of Resources Hesources
Differences between expecied and actual economic experience $ 1,666 § -
Changes in actuarial assumplions - -
Differences between projected and actual investment earnings - 59,364
Contributions subsequent 1o the measurement date 38,294 -
Total & 40960 $ 59,364

$39,294 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability
in the subsequent fiscal year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to

pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Net Deferred

Year Ended (Inflows) Outflows
September 30: of Resources

2019 $ 3,863

2020 (4,494)

2021 (28,803)

2022 (28,264)
2023 -
Thereafter -

$ {57,698)
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4. Other Post-Employment Benefits

Plan Description

Texas Municipal Retirement System (“TMRS") administers a defined benefit group-term life
insurance plan known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund (*SDBF”). This is a voluntary
program in which participating member cities may elect, by ordinance, to provide group-term life
insurance coverage for their active members, including or not including retirees. Employers may
terminate coverage under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by adopting an ordinance
before November 1 of any year to be effective the following January 1.The City has elected to
participate in the SDBF for its active members including retirees. As the SDBF covers both active
and retiree participants, with no segregation of assets, the SDBF is considered to be an unfunded
single-employer other postemployment benefit plan (OPEB) (i.e. no assets are accumulated in a
trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75) for City reporting.

Benetfits Provided

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the
employee's annual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 12-month
period preceding the month of death). The death benefit for retirees is considered another post-
employment benefit (“OPEB") and is a fixed amount of $7,500.

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms

At the December 31, 2017 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered
by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 6

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 5

Active employees 15

Total 26
Contributions

The member city contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an
annual actuarial valuation. The rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insurance.
The funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are available to
meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year. The intent is not to pre-fund retiree term
life insurance during employees' entire careers.

Contributions are made monthly based on the covered payroll of employee members of the
participating member city. The contractually required contribution rate is determined annually for
each city. The rate is based on the mortality and service experience of all employees covered by
the SDBF and the demographics specific to the workforce of the city.

There is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation that serves as the basis for the employer
contribution rate and the calendar year when the rate goes into effect. The funding policy of this
plan is to assure that adequate resources are available to meet all death benefit payments for the
upcoming year.
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The City’s contributions to the SDBF for the year ended September 30, 2018 were $2,014, and
were equal 1o the required contributions. The contribution rates to the SDBF for the City are as

follows:
Plan/Calendar Total SDB Retiree Portion of SDB
Year Contribution (Rate) Contribution (Rate)
2017 0.27% 0.09%
2018 0.29% 0.09%
Total OPERB Liability

The City’s Total OPEB Liability (TOL) was measured as of December 31, 2017 and was determined
by an actuarial valuation as of that date.

Actuarial Assumplions:

The Total OPEB Liability in the December 31, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the

following actuarial assumptions:

Actuarial cost method:

Inflation:

Salary increases:

Discount rate:

Retiree's share of benefit-related costs:

Health care cost trend rates:
Administrative expenses:

Moaortality:
Service Retirees

Disabled Retirees

Entry Age Normal

2.5% per year

3.5% to 10.5%, including inflation

3.31%

0.00%

Not disclosed as the plan only provides SDB.

All administraitive expenses are paid through the Pension Trust and
accounted for under reporting requirements under GASB Statement No.
68.

RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male
rates muitiplied by 109% and temale rates multiplied by 103% and
projecied on a fully generational basis with scale BB.

RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male
rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a 3
year set-forward for both males and females. The rates are projected on a
fully generational basis with scale BB to account for future mortality
improvments subject o the 3% floor.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2017, valuation were developed primarily
from an actuarial experience study of the four-year period from December 31, 2010 through
December 31, 2014. They were adopted in 2015 and first used in the December 31, 2015 actuarial
valuation. The post-mortality assumption for healthy annuitants and Annuity Purchase Rate (APRs})
are based on the Mortality Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011 and dated
December 31, 2013. In conjunction with these changes first used in the December 31, 2013
valuation, TMRS adopted the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method. Salary increases were

based on a service-related table.

Discount Rate:

A single discount rate of 3.31% was used to measure the Total OPEB Liability and was based on
the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 2017.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Changes in Total OPEB Liability:

Total
OPEB
Liability
Balance at 12/31/2016 $ 49,170
Changes for the year
Senice cost 1,587
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 1,877
Change of benefit terms -
Difference between expected and actual experience -
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 4,006
Benefit payments {621)
Net changes $ 6,849
Balance at 12/31/2017 $ 56,019

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of
3.31%, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (2.31%) or 1 percentage-point higher (4.31%) than the current
rate:

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
1% Decrease Curmrent Discount Rate 1% Increase
2.31% 3.31% 4.31%
$66,167 $56,019 $48,082

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the City recognized OPEB expense of $7,459. At
September 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources

Changes of assumptions $ 3244 § -
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 1,486 -
$ 4,730 % :
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The $1,486 contributions made after the measurement date of the total OPEB liability but before
the end of the City's reporting period will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability in
the subsequent fiscal period. The other amount reported as deferred outflows of resources related
to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Deferred Outflows

Year Ended (Inflows) of
September 30: Resources

2019 $ 762
2020 762
2021 762
2022 762
2023 196

Thereafter -
Total $ 3,244

IV. Cumulative Effects of Change in Accounting Principle

As a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, “Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)” an adjustment has been made to
record the City's total OPEB liability as of October 1, 2017, As a result, beginning net position of
the governmental activities has been decreased by $27,315 and the beginning net position of the
proprietary fund has been decreased by $16,515.

V. Prior Period Adjustment

The General Fund had the following restatements to net position due to expenses relating to state
court costs not reported in the previous period.

General
Fund
Beginning balances as prevously reported $ 19,477
State court costs 32,508
Restated beginning balances $ 51,985

VI. Howe Community Facilities Development Corporation

Howe Community Facilities Development Corporation (HCFDC) was established under the
provisions of Section 4B of the Development Corporation Act of 1979 as a Texas Municipal
Corporation. HCFDC was organized specifically for the public purposes to study and fund
permissible projects prescribed in the Development Corporation Act.

Blended methodology was used to present the HCFDC in the financial statements of the City of
Howe as a governmental fund special revenue type. This methodology was selected after
evaluation of all the circumstances and available standards. It should be noted that when the
blended method is used, transactions of the component unit are presented as if they were executed
directly by the primary government.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, the Board of Directors of the HCFDC conducted
one meeting and did not adopt a fiscal year 2018 budget. Total assets of the HCFDC at September
30, 2018 consisted of cash deposits in the amount of $102,299, sales taxes receivable $15,863,
and amounts due from the General Fund totaling $174,062.

VIl. Related Party Lease

On November 18, 2014, the City Council approved a three-year lease for a building at 101 East
Haning St., Howe, Texas. The building is used by the HCFDC, Keep Howe Beautiful, and eventually
the Howe Chamber of Commerce. This lease ended as of April 30, 2018 and the City has continued
leasing the building on a month to month basis for the same annual amount of $18,000. The
Director of the HCFDC owns this leased property. The HCFDC recognized $18,000 in related party
rent expenditures during fiscal year 2018.

Vill. Fund Equity Deficit Considerations

For fiscal year 2018, the deficit balance for the City's General Fund unassigned fund balance
increased from $31,726 to $59,385 at September 30, 2018. The deficit balance for the City's Water
and Sewer Fund unrestricted net position increased from $758,578 to $987,054 at September 30,
2018. Continued increases in fund equity deficits could affect the City's ability to continue as a
going concern.

IX. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 30, 2019, the date on which the
financial statements were available to be issued. There are no subsequent events requiring
disclosure at this time.
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CIiTY OF HOWE

SCHEDULES OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS '
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

LAST TEN MEASURED YEARS
2017 2016 2015 2014

Total pension liability
Service Cost ] 72,515 $ 67,294 § 60,482 § 46,430
Interest (on the Total Pension Liability) 137,456 127,792 117,586 108,993
Changes of benefit tarms - - - .
Difference between expected and actual experience {5,395) 14,870 18,236 14,472
Change of assumptions - - 62,530 -
Benelit payments, including refunds of employee contributions {93,161} {45,629) {52,029) (56,283)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 111,415 164,327 206,805 113,612
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 2,046,709 1,882,382 1,675,577 1,561,965
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 2,158,124 $ 2046709 $ 1,882382 § 1,675577
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 52,986 49,563 45,868 40,628
Contributions - Employee 34,498 32,260 29,824 26,554
Net Investment Income 275,445 123,615 2,662 97,089
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions {93,161) (45,629) {52,029) (56,283)
Administrative Expense {1.,427) (1,396) {1,621) {1,014)
Other {72) 75) (BO) (83)
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 268,269 158,338 24,624 106,891
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,987,086 1,828,748 1,804,124 1,687,233
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $§ 2,255,355 § 1987086 § 1,828,748 § 1804124
Net Pension Liability - Enging {a} - (b} $ (97.231) & 59,623 % 53,634 §  (128,547)
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

of Total Pension Liability 104.51% 97.09% 97.15% 107.67%
Covered Payroll 689,965 645,195 596,472 531,081
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Payroll -14.09% 9.24% B.99% -24.20%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

' The schedule above reflects the changes in net pansion liability for the current year. GASB 68 requires ten fiscal years of data to be
provided in this schadule. However, until a full ten-year trend is complled, only available information is shown.
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CITY OF HOWE

SCHEDULES OF PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS *
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Actuarially Determined Contribution $ 54,352 § 52,135 $ 29376 $ 33,799 $ 39,249

Contributions in relation to the
actuarially determined

Contribution deficiency (excess)
Covered employee payroll
Contributions as a percentage
of covered employee payroll

§ 54362 § 52,135 $ 49339 $ 43,348 $ 39,249

%

e e (19.963) $ (9549) § -
689,965 $ 645,195 $ 641597 § 566645 §519,976

@ &

7.88% 8.08% 7.69% 7.65% 7.55%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO PENSION PLAN

' This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for ten years. However, until a full
ten-year trend is compiled, only available information is shown.

Valuation Date:

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 and become effective in January 13

months later.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method
Amortization Method
Remaining Amortization Period
Asset Valuation Method
Inflation

Salary Increases

Investment Rate of Return
Retirement Age

Mortality

Other Information:
Notes

Entry Age Normal

Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed

25 Years

10 Year smoothed market; 15% soft corridor

2.50%

3.50% to 10.50% including inflation

6.75%

Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the City's plan of
benefits. Last updated for the 2010 valuation pursuant to an experience
study of the period 2010 - 2014.

RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment with male
rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103% and projected
on a fully generational basis with scale BB.

There were no benefit changes during the year
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CITY OF HOWE
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS '
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM
LAST TEN MEASURED YEARS

2017

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost $ 1,587
Interest (on the Total OPEB Liability) 1,877
Changes of benefit terms -
Differences between expected and actual experience -
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 4,006
Benefit payments (621)
Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 6,849
Total OPEB Liability - Beginning N 49,170
Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) $ 56,019
Covered Payroll $ 689,965
Total OPEB Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Payroll 8.12%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY

! This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for ten
years. However, recalculations of prior years are not reported in accordance with
the standards of GASB 74/75 and should not be shown here. Therefore, only years
for which the new GASB statements have been implemented have been shown and
ultimately ten years will be presented.
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CITY OF HOWE

SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS '
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

2018
Actuarially Determined Contribution $ 2,014
Contributions in relation to the
actuarially determined
contribution 2,014
Contribution deficiency {excess) -
Covered payroll $ 689,965
Contributions as a percentage
of covered payroll 0.3%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS

! This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement o show for ten years. However,
recalculations of prior years are not reported in accordance with the standards of GASB 74/75
and should not be shown here. Therefore, only years for which the new GASB statements
have been implemented will be shown and ultimately ten years will be presented.

Actuarially determined contribution rates are
calculated on a calendar year basis as of
December 31, two years prior to the end of the
fiscal year in which the contributions are reported.

Valuation Timing:

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 3.5% to 10.5% including inflation

Discount Rate 3.31%

Administrative expenses All administrative expenses are paid through the

Pension Trust and accounted for under reporting
requirements under GASB Statement No. 68.

Mortality:

Service Retirees RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue
Collar Adjustment with male rates multiplied by
109% and female rates multiplied by 103% and
projected on a fully generational basis with scale
BB.

Disabled Retirees RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Biue

Collar Adjustment with male rates multiplied by
109% and female rates multiplied by 103% with a
3 year set-forward for both males and females.
The rates are projected on a fully generational
basis with scale BB to account for future mortality
improvments subject to the 3% floor.

Other Information:
Notes There were no benefit changes during the year.

57



COMBINING STATEMENTS
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City of Howe, Texas

Combining Balance Sheet

Other Non-Major Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018

ASSETS
Due from General Fund
Total assets

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for public safety
Total fund balances

Total Other
Municipal Court Municipal Court Governmental
Technology Security Funds
$ 50,830 $ 41,366 $ 92,196
50,830 41,366 92,196
50,830 41,366 92,196
$ 50,830 $ 41,366 % 92,196
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City of Howe, Texas

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Other Non-Major Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Total Other
Municipal Court Municipa! Court Governmental
Technology Security Funds
REVENUES
Municipal Court $ 2,808 $ 3,744 6,552
Total revenues 2,808 3,744 6,552
Net change in fund balances 2,808 3,744 6,552
Fund balances - beginning 48,022 37,622 85,644
Fund balances - ending S 50,830 § 41,366 92,196




